
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Cabinet
Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Tuesday 17 May 2016
Time: 9.30 am

Membership:

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health (including Public 
Health) and Adult Social Care

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 

Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic 
Property

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of the Council
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, 

Libraries and Flooding
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 

Development Management, Strategic Housing, 
Operational Property and Waste

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and 
Broadband

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, 

Governance and Support Services
Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718024 or email 
yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

mailto:yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.
If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Part I

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 
Forward Work Plan are shown as 

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 April 2016. 

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Leader's announcements 

5  Public participation and Questions from Councillors 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is 
open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions may 
also be asked by members of the Council.  Written notice of questions or 
statements should be given to Yamina Rhouati of Democratic Services by 12.00 
noon on Wednesday 11 May 2016.  Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a 
statement should contact the officer named above.

6  Re-commissioning Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
(Pages 11 - 48)

 Report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director.

7  School Loans (Pages 49 - 56)

 Report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director.

8  Business Continuity Plan (Pages 57 - 60)

Report by Maggie Rae, Corporate Director.



Page 4

9  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business, which the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency.

Our vision is to create stronger and more resilient communities. Our priorities are: To protect 
those who are most vulnerable; to boost the local economy - creating and safeguarding jobs; 
and to support and empower communities to do more themselves.



CABINET

DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held in THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 19 April 2016.

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health (including Public Health) and 
Adult Social Care

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr Baroness Scott of B
ybrook OBE

Leader of the Council

Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, Libraries and 
Flooding

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, Governance 

and Support Services
Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Also in Attendance: Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Chuck BerryCllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr 
Chris Caswill, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Alan 
Hill, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr 
Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Simon Killane, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jerry 
Kunkler, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr 
Anthony Trotman, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 
Work Plan are shown as 

44 Apologies

There were no apologies as all members of the Cabinet were present. 

45 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 were presented.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 March 2016.

46 Minutes - Capital Assets Committee

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 were presented.

Resolved:

To receive and note the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016.

47 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

48 Leader's announcements

The Leader invited Cabinet, and those in attendance, to observe a minutes 
silence as a mark of respect for Cllr Jeff Osborn who had recently passed away.

The Leader provided an opportunity for those in attendance to sign a book of 
condolence.

49 Public participation and Questions from Councillors

The Leader stated that, in accordance with normal practice, questions regarding 
agenda items would be taken under the respective item.

Cllr Chris Caswill, indicated that he wished to ask supplementary questions, on 
issues he had raised not on the agenda.

(a) Cllr Chris Caswill – Public Conveniences

Cllr Caswill thanked Cabinet for the response, and reemphasised his support for 
the continued negotiations between Wiltshire Council and Chippenham Town 
Council which he hoped would result in the transfer of assets to the control of 
the local community.

(b) Cllr Chris Caswill – Better Care Plan Scrutiny

In response to a question from Cllr Chris Caswill as to whether the Homefirst 
pilot and the Better Care Fund could be scrutinised by the relevant Scrutiny 
Task Group, the Leader stated that whilst she would not hinder a request, it was 
up to the Health Select Committee to determine its own workplan.

Page 6



Cllr Gordon King as member of the Better Care Plan Task Group added that the 
Task Group had already considered the Joint Commissioning Arrangements 
and financial information.

50 Draft Chippenham Site Allocations Plan: Progress Update

Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cab
[...]
nt changes in the Council’s Highways Service over 
the last few years.  These include a significant increase in capital expenditure in 
maintenance through the Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-20, substantial 
reduction in revenue funding, realignment of transport funding by the central 
government, termination and procurement of the term maintenance contract, 
and several restructuring of the service since Wiltshire became a unitary 
council.

It is important to get an independent view on whether, after all these changes 
the service is fit for purpose and provides value for money to the residents.

56 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 11.24 am)

These decisions were published on the 26 April 2016 and will come into force on 5 
May 2016

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718024 or e-mail Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 14



Final

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

17 May 2016

Subject: Re-commissioning Child and Adolescent Mental Health    
Services (CAMHS) 

Cabinet member: Councillor Laura Mayes – Children’s Services

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary

Primary and Specialist Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
in Wiltshire are provided by Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust under 
separate but linked contracts. 

Wiltshire Council funds and holds the contract for Primary CAMHS which 
provides interventions and treatment for children and young people assessed as 
having mild to moderate mental health needs. The Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) funds and oversees the contract for specialist 
CAMHS which provides interventions and treatment for those with more severe 
mental health difficulties. Bath and North East Somerset (B&NES) CCG is an 
associate to Wiltshire CCG’s contract and there are efficiencies in having a 
service that works across a wider geographical footprint. 

Both contracts commenced in April 2009 and are due to expire in March 2017. 
Consequently, a re-commissioning process needs to be agreed to ensure the 
continuity of a safe and effective Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service to 
meet the needs of Wiltshire’s children and young people from 1 April 2017.

Taking into account the new national vision for child and youth mental health 
(Future in Mind) and the local CCG transformation plan for children and young 
people’s mental health and wellbeing, it is recognised that a new CAMHS 
service delivery model is required in order to meet the changing needs of 
children and young people. 

This report evaluates options for commissioning a new integrated primary and 
specialist Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service. In doing so, it 
recommends that Wiltshire Council and the Wiltshire CCG align their funding to 
re-commission such a service under one contract.

To secure the service required, the report recommends that this is best 
achieved by applying and testing out a “most capable provider” approach (as set 
out in option 3 within this report), in accordance with the ‘light touch’ regime as 
detailed within the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (as detailed in Appendix 1). 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Final

The Public Contract Regulations provide more flexibility for the procurement of 
health, social care and education services (the ‘light touch regime’), allowing 
commissioners to decide how best to procure a provider to deliver the services 
to meet patient needs and improve the quality and efficiency of services. 
CAMHS falls within this definition and the most capable provider procurement 
approach is an established model for securing the service required in 
accordance with the Regulations.

Proposal(s)

i) To agree that the Council should work with the Wiltshire CCG to re-
commission a new integrated service delivery model for primary and 
specialist CAMHS to meet the needs of children and young people. To 
include aligning Wiltshire Council funding for Primary CAMHS with 
Wiltshire CCG funding for specialist CAMHS;

ii) Linked to (i) above, to approve that the Wiltshire CCG takes on the role 
as the Lead Commissioner for the new service with the Council as an 
associate to the contract.

iii) To approve the commissioning approach already agreed by the Wiltshire 
CCG Governing Body to test the market to establish if undertaking a 
most capable provider process is the appropriate route to secure the 
service required (option 3). To include authorisation from Cabinet to 
undertake a tender process if required, in accordance with the ‘light 
touch’ regime as detailed within the Public Contract Regulations (option 
2). This shall be led by the Wiltshire CCG with the Council as an 
associate.

iv) To delegate approval of the procurement process, including the 
development a revised service specification and decision on award of 
contract to the Corporate Director in consultation  with the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Cabinet Member for Public Health and the Solicitor of the 
Council.

Reason for Proposal

The local CCG transformation plan for children and young people’s mental 
health and wellbeing sets out the overall joint strategic direction, clear vision and 
principles for delivering a  child and youth mental health system that can meet 
the changing needs of children and young people in Wiltshire, for example, the 
increase in eating disorders and self-harming behaviour. The plan has been 
developed in partnership with a range of stakeholders from across education, 
health and social care and reflects the needs and views of children, young 
people and parents/carers.

In order to deliver the plan effectively (which has been agreed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board) and ensure the continued provision of a safe and effective 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service, the Council needs to work together 

Page 16



Final

with Wiltshire CCG to set out a new service delivery model. This requires the 
Council to align its resources with the CCG and the transformation plan’s 
strategic objectives.

This report evaluates options for commissioning a new integrated primary and 
specialist Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service. In doing so, it 
recommends that the Council approves the decision already made by the 
Wiltshire CCG to test the market to establish if undertaking a most capable 
provider process is the appropriate route. The key argument in favour of this 
option is that the market for the provision of CAMHS is understood to be limited 
regionally.

Name of Director      Carolyn Godfrey
Designation              Corporate Director

Page 17



Final

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

17 May 2016

Subject: Re-commissioning Child and Adolescent Mental Health    
Services (CAMHS) 

Cabinet member: Councillor Laura Mayes – Children’s Services 

Key Decision: Yes

Purpose of Report

1. This report seeks Cabinet approval to work with Wiltshire CCG to re-
commission a new integrated service delivery model for primary and 
specialist CAMHS in order to meet the changing needs of children and young 
people. A number of options for commissioning this service are set out in the 
report and a recommendation provided on the best option to secure the 
service required. 

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan

2. The proposal is critical to supporting Wiltshire Council’s key priority to protect 
the most vulnerable by making sure that children and young people who are 
experiencing emotional wellbeing and mental health problems get timely 
access to the right support and treatment they need in the right place. 

Main Considerations for the Council

Re-commissioning process

A co-commissioned model

3. To achieve a new service delivery model that best meets the changing needs 
of children and young people, it is recommended that funding for primary 
[...]
ing Body decision to test the market to establish if undertaking 
a most capable provider process is the appropriate route (option 3). The key 
argument in favour of this option is that the market for the provision of 
CAMHS is understood to be limited regionally. 

44.Taking account of the above, Cabinet are therefore invited to consider and 
approve the following recommendations:

i) To agree that the Council should work with the Wiltshire CCG to re-
commission a new integrated service delivery model for primary and 
specialist CAMHS to meet the needs of children and young people. To 
include aligning Wiltshire Council funding for Primary CAMHS with 
Wiltshire CCG funding for specialist CAMHS;

ii) Linked to (i) above, to approve that the Wiltshire CCG takes on the role 
as the Lead Commissioner for the new service with the Council as an 
associate to the contract.

iii) To approve the commissioning approach already agreed by the 
Wiltshire CCG Governing Body to test the market to establish if 
undertaking a most capable provider process is the appropriate route 
to secure the service required (option 3). To include authorisation from 
Cabinet to undertake a tender process if required, in accordance with 

Page 27



Final

the ‘light touch’ regime as detailed within the Public Contract 
Regulations (option 2). This shall be led by the Wiltshire CCG with the 
Council as an associate.

iv) To delegate approval of the procurement process, including the 
development a revised service specification and decision on award of 
contract to the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for Public 
Health and the Solicitor of the Council.

Name of Director      Carolyn Godfrey
Designation              Corporate Director

Report Authors: Julia Cramp, Associate Director (Joint with CCG), 
Commissioning, Performance and School Effectiveness, Children’s Services
Julia.Cramp@Wiltshire.gov.uk 01225 718221 and James
[...]
ous and 
philosophical beliefs including lack of belief (e.g. Atheism). Generally, a belief should affect your life 
choices or the way you live for it to be included in the definition.

Marriage and civil partnership - Marriage is defined as a 'union between a man and a woman'. 
Same-sex couples can have their relationships legally recognised as 'civil partnerships' and from 29th 
March 2014, same-sex couples can also get married at certain religious venues. Civil partners must 
be treated the same as married couples on a wide range of legal matters.

Pregnancy and maternity - Pregnancy is the condition of being pregnant.
Maternity refers to the period of 26 weeks after the birth, which reflects the period of a woman's ordinary 
maternity leave entitlement in the employment context.

Sex (this was previously called ‘gender’) - A man or a woman.

Sexual orientation - Whether a person's sexual attraction is towards their own sex, the opposite sex 
or to both sexes

You are also protected if you are discriminated against because you are perceived to have, or are 
associated with someone who has, a protected characteristic. For example, the Equality Act will 
protect people who are caring for a disabled child or relative. They will be protected by virtue of their 
association to that person (e.g. if the Carer is refused a service because of the person they are caring 
for, this would amount to discrimination by association and they would be protected under the Equality 
Act)

Page 52



Final

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

17 May 2016

Subject: Transferring a Deficit into a Loan to enable a 
Maintained School to convert to an Academy

Cabinet Members: Councillor Laura Mayes - Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr 
Dick Tonge

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary

This Cabinet report updates Members on the progress of maintained schools 
converting to academies and the potential role of the Local Authority in 
converting a current budget deficit into a formal loan to a maintained school, to 
facilitate their transition to become an academy.

Proposal(s)

That Cabinet

 Note the current position of Wiltshire schools converting to academies

 Delegate powers to the Associate Director, Finance to consider awarding 
loans to maintained schools to facilitate their conversion to become an 
academy.

 Authorise the Associate Director, Finance, to enter into appropriate 
formal arrangements for the award of a loan, where the maintained 
school currently is in a financial deficit position with the Local Authority 
and has an agreed recovery plan that extends beyond the standard 3-5 
year recovery period.  In all cases, loans will only be made following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Associate Director Law and Governance, Associate 
Director Commissioning Performance and School Effectiveness and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972.

Reason for Proposal(s)

Due to Wiltshire being a poorly funded authority for school funding, combined 
with the impact of the current demographics, a small number of Wiltshire 
schools are in a financial budget deficit position.  All deficits are being managed 
in conjunction with the LA.  

Budget deficits have proved a barrier to those schools converting to become an 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Final

academy, and leave the financial risk of the deficit with the local authority.

The purpose of this report is to provide members with background information 
and seek a decision regarding the conversion of these budget deficits into a 
formal loan.

Carolyn Godfrey
Corporate Director

Page 54



Final

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

17 May 2016

Subject: Transferring a Deficit into a Loan to enable a 
Maintained School to convert to an Academy

Cabinet Member: Councillor Laura Mayes - Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr 
Dick Tonge

Key Decision: Yes

1. Due to the national priority for a maintained school to convert to become an 
academy school, Wilts
[...]
ility 
to respond in business continuity emergencies 

 Conclusions

14. Wiltshire Council has greatly improved its organisational resilience 
through the hard work of Heads of Service, with the support of the 
Emergency Planning Team. 

15. There needs to be further embedding of business continuity, both 
strategically and by services. Strategically, there needs to be more 
capability in response during a business continuity disruption. 
Furthermore, to continue improving Wiltshire Council’s resilience, it is 
recommended that supply chain resilience is improved. 

16. Consideration will be given by Emergency Planning and CLT to creating 
resilient communications between CLT and Members in the event of 
disruptions to power or IT. 

17. It is proposed that strategic leadership undertakes training and exercising 
in a business continuity scenario. This will simulate a major failure, and 
simulate management of the failure, and how the organisation will 
recover.

Page 62



18. Emergency Planning and CLT will support remaining services to complete 
their Business Continuity Plans. 

19. It is further proposed that organisational resilience is improved in the 
following ways:

Task Responsibility
Improve supply chain resilience, to 
improve organisational resilience if 
suppliers fail.

Emergency Planning and 
Procurement 

Heads of Service to take part in  
Business Continuity exercises

Emergency Planning

Better organisational understanding 
for all staff through training 

Emergency Planning and Learning 
and Development

Proposal

1. To note the report 

2. That the measures being taken to ensure effective business continuity 
as outlined in the report be approved

Corporate Director, Maggie Rae

Report Author: Surriya Subramaniam
Head of Public Protection (Emergency Planning, Resilience and Response)
16th March 2016

Page 63



Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Re-commissioning Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)


Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held in THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 17 May 2016.

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health (including Public Health) and 
Adult Social Care

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr Baroness Scott of B
ybrook OBE

Leader of the Council

Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, Libraries and 
Flooding

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, Governance 

and Support Services
Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Also in Attendance: Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr 
Richard Gamble, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David 
Jenkins, Cllr Simon Killane, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr 
Horace Prickett and Cllr Jerry Wickham

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 
Work Plan are shown as 

57 Apologies

All members were present.

58 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 were presented.

Resolved

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 April 2016



59 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

60 Leader's announcements

The Leader stated that she had asked Democratic Services to co-ordinate any 
donations made in memory of former Wiltshire Councillor Jeff Osborn as 
discussed with Cllr Glenis Ansell before the meeting.

61 Public participation and Questions from Councillors

The Leader drew the meeting’s attention to the questions and responses 
circulated in the agenda supplement, and invited those who had submitted 
questions to address the committee.

(a) Question from Councillor Jon Hubbard – Five Year Land Supply

In response to a supplementary question from Councillor Hubbard, Councillor 
Sturgis stated that although the 5 year land supply situation can change quite 
rapidly, the response given in writing was correct. He did, however, explain that 
the final sentence in the response should be corrected to read: ‘In these 
circumstances, the benefits should significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
adverse impacts.’

Councillor Sturgis went on to state that housing numbers designated to 
individual communities were indicative required, and that whilst local plans, 
neighbourhood plans and the core strategy were important documents for 
communities to shape their local areas, the Secretary of State’s and Inspector’s 
decisions show that speculative developments still had to be judged on their 
own merits to determine whether they promote sustainable development.

(b) Question from Adrienne Westbrook - Multi Use Games Area in King George 
V Park

In response to a supplementary question from Councillor Westbrook, Councillor 
Sturgis stated that the planning application stage gave the opportunity for the 
Town Council to make comments. The Council had spoken to Fields in Trust 
prior to the application as their prior consent was required.

Furthermore, the Leader added that she would ask officers to investigate what 
communication was undertaken with the Local Member with a view to seeing if 
processes could be improved.



62 Re-commissioning Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)

 Councillor Laura Mayes, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
presented the report which sought approval to work with Wiltshire CCG to 
recommission
a new integrated service delivery model for primary and specialist CAMHS in 
order to meet the changing needs of children and young people. A number of 
options for commissioning this service were set out in the report and a 
recommendation provided on the best option to secure the service required.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that Mental health had been identified as a top priority by representatives from 
the local Youth Parliament; how the proposed procurement process differed 
from the previous model; the limited number of suppliers in the market; how 
procurement specialists in the CCG and the Council were working together; the 
opportunity to provide an holistic service for children and young people; and the 
increase in demand for services and the changing needs of children and young 
people;.

In response to a request from the Leader, it was agreed to amend 
recommendation ii) so that officers be asked to investigate the possibility of 
Wiltshire Council taking a joint-lead procurer role for the new service.

Following concerns raised by Councillor Glenis Ansell, Carolyn Godfrey clarified 
that the preferred bidder model proposed was a commonly used procurement 
process and would still allow for the appropriate due diligence activity to be 
undertaken.

Resolved

i. To agree that the Council should work with the Wiltshire CCG to 
recommission a new integrated service delivery model for primary and 
specialist CAMHS to meet the needs of children and young people. To 
include aligning Wiltshire Council funding for Primary CAMHS with 
Wiltshire CCG funding for specialist CAMHS;

ii. That officers be asked to investigate whether it would be practicable 
for Wiltshire Council to become a joint lead commissioner for the new 
service;

iii. To approve the commissioning approach already agreed by the 
Wiltshire CCG Governing Body to test the market to establish if 
undertaking a most capable provider process is the appropriate route 
to secure the service required (option 3). To include authorisation 
from Cabinet to undertake a tender process if required, in accordance 
with the ‘light touch’ regime as detailed within the Public Contract 
Regulations (option 2). This shall be led by the Wiltshire CCG with the 
Council as an associate; and



iv. To delegate approval of the procurement process, including the 
development a revised service specification and decision on award of 
contract to the Corporate Director in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for Public Health and the 
Solicitor of the Council.

Reason for Decision:

The local CCG transformation plan for children and young people’s mental 
health and wellbeing sets out the overall joint strategic direction, clear vision 
and principles for delivering a child and youth mental health system that can 
meet the changing needs of children and young people in Wiltshire, for 
example, the increase in eating disorders and self-harming behaviour. The plan 
has been developed in partnership with a range of stakeholders from across 
education, health and social care and reflects the needs and views of children, 
young people and parents/carers.

In order to deliver the plan effectively (which has been agreed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board) and ensure the continued provision of a safe and effective 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service, the Council needs to work 
together with Wiltshire CCG to set out a new service delivery model. This 
requires the Council to align its resources with the CCG and the transformation 
plan’s strategic objectives.

This report evaluates options for commissioning a new integrated primary and 
specialist Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service. In doing so, it 
recommends that the Council approves the decision already made by the 
Wiltshire CCG to test the market to establish if undertaking a most capable 
provider process is the appropriate route. The key argument in favour of this 
option is that the market for the provision of CAMHS is understood to be limited 
regionally.

63 School Loans

 Councillor Laura Mayes, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
presented a report which provided an update on the progress of maintained 
schools converting to academies and the potential role of the Local Authority in 
converting a current budget deficit into a formal loan to a maintained school, to 
facilitate their transition to become an academy.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the proposed approach sought to reduce the financial risks to the authority; 
how the Council would assure itself that academies were able to meet the 
requirements of a loan; that the proposals should be cost-neutral for the 
Council; and that the proposals could encourage better financial management 
amongst relevant schools.



Resolved

1. To note the current position of Wiltshire schools converting to 
academies

2. To delegate powers to the Associate Director, Finance to consider 
awarding loans to maintained schools to facilitate their conversion to 
become an academy.

3. To authorise the Associate Director, Finance, to enter into appropriate 
formal arrangements for the award of a loan, where the maintained 
school currently is in a financial deficit position with the Local 
Authority and has an agreed recovery plan that extends beyond the 
standard 3-5 year recovery period. In all cases, loans will only be 
made following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Cabinet Member for Finance, Associate Director Law and 
Governance, Associate Director Commissioning Performance and 
School Effectiveness and in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Reason for Decision:

Due to Wiltshire being a poorly funded authority for school funding, combined 
with the impact of the current demographics, a small number of Wiltshire 
schools are in a financial budget deficit position. All deficits are being managed 
in conjunction with the LA. 

Budget deficits have proved a barrier to those schools converting to become an 
academy, and leave the financial risk of the deficit with the local authority. The 
purpose of this report is to provide members with background information and 
seek a decision regarding the conversion of these budget deficits into a formal 
loan.

64 Business Continuity Plan

Councillor Keith Humphries, Cabinet Member for Public Protection, presented a 
report which provided Cabinet with feedback on progress with the business 
continuity programme, and asked for the measures outlined in the report to be 
approved.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
how the programme would be progressed; how any disruptions would be 
managed; the support and advice available to businesses; that, on average, a 
fifth of businesses would suffer major disruptions in any year; the impact of 
disruptions on future trading; and the work undertaken with partners in the local 
resilience forum.



Resolved

1. To note the report.

2. That the measures being taken to ensure effective business continuity 
as outlined in the report be approved.

Reason for Decision:

To keep the Cabinet appraised of plans.

65 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 10.31 am)

These decisions were published on the 19 May 2016 and will come into force on 27 
May 2016

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718024 or e-mail Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


